RESOLUTION NO. 443

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, PROVIDING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION AND FOR NOTICE THEREOF, AND PROVIDING FOR THE PUB-LICATION OF SUCH NOTICE AND PROPOSED ORDINANCE.

WHEREAS, an emergency ordinance has been duly introduced at this regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kirkland duly held on this 17th day of June, 1957, which ordinance is entitled, "AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, DECLARING THAT THERE EXISTS A PUBLIC EMERGENCY OF THE CHARACTER ENUMERATED IN THE REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON, SECTION 35.33.090, WHICH SAID EMERGENCY COULD NOT REASONABLY HAVE BEEN FORESEEN AT THE TIME OF MAKING THE BUDGET FOR 1957, APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLETING THE SUM OF NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLETING THE SUMFACING OF STATE STREET, AND THIRD STREET FROM KIRKLAND AVENUE TO COMMERCIAL AVENUE, BOTH WITHIN THE CITY, AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANTS FOR SUCH PURPOSES AND PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF SUCH WARRANTS"; and

WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Washington require that such ordinance shall not be voted upon until one week has elapsed after its introduction, that any taxpayer may appear at the meeting at which such emergency ordinance is to be voted on and be heard for or against the adoption thereof and that the city shall publish a copy of such proposed ordinance together with a notice of the said hearing before the day set for such vote;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

**** 🕺 🎗

Section 1. For the reasons above set forth, a public hearing on the question of whether or not the above entitled emergency ordinance shall be adopted shall be held before this City Council on the $\cancel{12}$ day of $\cancel{32}$ day, 1957, after the elapse of one week from the date of introduction of the said ordinance as required by law, and a copy of the said ordinance together with the following notice of a hearing with respect to the adoption thereof shall be published once in the official newspaper of the City of Kirkland prior to the date of such hearing:

> "NOTICE OF HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION FOR CERTAIN STREET IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held at 2:00 o'clock M. on the 12 day of 1957, in the chambers of the City Council in the City Hall of the City of Mirkland, Washington, on the question of whether or not an ordinance making an emergency appropriation in the sum of not to exceed \$20,000 for the purpose of providing funds to pay the cost of the immediate completion of the surfacing of State Street in the said City and the completion of the surfacing of Third Street in the said city from Commercial Avenue to Kirkland Avenue shall be adopted by the City Council.

Any taxpayer within the city may appear at such meeting and be heard for or against the adoption of such prdinance."

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland,

Washington, and approved by its Mayor at a regular meeting of said City Council held this 17th day of June, 1957.

CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON

Mayor

Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ttornev